
 

 
 

Agenda for Planning Committee 

Tuesday, 18th June, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 
Councillors  B Bailey, I Barlow, C Brown, J Brown, 

A Bruce, S Chamberlain, M Chapman, 
O Davey (Chair), P Faithfull, S Gazzard, 
D Haggerty, A Hall, M Hall (Vice-Chair), 

M Howe, S Smith and E Wragg 

 

Venue: Otter & Clyst Rooms, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 

wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Friday, 7 June 2024 

 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will be 

streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 

that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 

register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 
 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 

and the applicant or agent 
 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 

objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the 

speakers’ list will be posted on the council’s website (agenda item 1 – speakers’ list) on 
the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.  
 

Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 
also required to pre-register in advance of the 
[...]
 Development Manager 
 

Applications for Determination 

 
8 24/0263/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN  (Pages 33 - 119) 

 Former Council Offices, Knowle, Sidmouth, EX10 8HL. 

 

9 23/1657/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN  (Pages 120 - 141) 

 Sidmouth Drill Hall, The Esplanade, Sidmouth, EX10 8BE. 
 

10 24/0823/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN  (Pages 142 - 154) 

 Sidmouth Lifeboat, The Lifeboat Station, The Esplanade, EX10 8BE. 

 

The applications below will not be considered before 2pm 

 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


11 24/0673/OUT (Minor) DUNKESWELL & OTTERHEAD  (Pages 155 - 168) 

 Cory Hill, Combe Raleigh, EX14 4TQ. 
 

12 22/2723/FUL (Minor) FENITON  (Pages 169 - 204) 

 Combe Garden Centre, Hayne Lane, Gittisham, EX14 3PD. 

 

13 23/2382/MFUL (Major) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE  (Pages 205 - 214) 

 Great Houndbeare Farm, Caravan 1 Sunnyfield, Aylesbeare, EX5 2DB. 
 

 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 

or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 

recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 

or aski
[...]
ation number: 24/0673/OUT (Minor) Pages 155-168 

Ward: Dunkewell & Otterhead 

Address: Cory Hill, Combe Raleigh 

Ward Member: Councillor Yehudi Levine 

Committee Ward Member: Councillor Colin Brown 

Supporter Serena Sexton 

 Valerie Moran 

Agent Peter Thomas 

Agenda item 12 

Application number: 22/2723/FUL (Minor) Pages 169-204 

Ward: Feniton 

Address: Combe Garden Centre, Hayne Lane, Gittisham, EX14 3PD 

Committee Ward Member:  Councillor Alasdair Bruce 

Applicant Justin Lascelles Tel: 01404 45576 

Agenda item 13 

Application number: 23/2382/FUL  (Minor) Pages 205-214 

Ward: West Hill & Aylesbeare 

Address: Great Houndbeare Farm, Caravan 1 Sunnyfield, Aylesbeare, EX5 2DB 

Ward Member:  Councillor Jess Bailey 

Ward Member Councillor Jess Bailey 

page 5



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 21 May 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

Due to technical issues the meeting which was due to commence at 10.00 am started at 11.30 
am and ended at 6.15 pm.  The meeting was adjourned for lunch at 2.00 pm and reconvened at 

2.40 pm and a further brief adjournment took place from 4.10 pm until 4.20 pm. 
 

 
147    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 23 April 2024 were confirmed as a true 
record. 

 
148    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 152. 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 

Councillors Olly Davey, Matt Hall and Brian Bailey Affects Non-registerable Interest, 
Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

Minute 152. 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

planning matters as set out in the constitution committee members advised lobbying in 
respect of this application. 
 

Non Committee Members 
Minute 152. 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 

Councillor Nick Hookway, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 152. 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 

Councillor Daniel Wilson, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

Minute 158. 4. 23/0685/MOUT (Major) AXMINSTER 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Employed as the Town Clerk 
by Axminster Town Council and a resident of Cloakham Lawns. 

 
149    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 
 

150    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 
 

151    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report which included an update  to an 
appeal dismissed for planning application 23/0556/FUL – land north of Martin Gate, 
Sidmouth Road, Aylesbeare.  The Development Manager drew Members attention to this 

appeal as it was relevant to item 11. 
 

page 6

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 21 May 2024 
 

152    22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Azim Lalani. 

 
Location: 

Devoncourt Hotel, 16 Douglas Avenue, Exmouth, EX8 2EX. 

 
Proposal: 

Demolition of the existing Devoncourt building and outbuildings, construction of 51 open 
market and 15 affordable residential apartments and new 65 bed hotel with access via 
Maer Road car park, associated car parking and landscaping works. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Refused contrary to officer recommendation for the following reasons: 
 
Having regard to the layout, siting, scale and massing of the proposed development it will 

have an unacceptable impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring properties due 
to noise and light spill from vehicles using the access drive adjacent the eastern site 

boundary; overlooking and loss of privacy, overshadowing causing loss of sunlight and 
due to its overbearing impact.  As such the development is contrary to Policies D1 and 
EN14 of the East Devon Local Plan 2013 to 2031 and the provisions of the National 

Planning Policy Framework, 2023. 
 

Having regard to the siting, scale, massing, design and site
[...]
 21 May 2024 
 

Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs Lippett. 

 
Location: 

Merrywood, Blackpool Corner, Axminster, EX13 5UH. 

 
Proposal: 

Single-storey side extension to bungalow and existing vehicle access widened. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 

I Barlow 
C Brown 

J Brown 
S Chamberlain 
M Chapman 

O Davey (Chair) 
P Faithfull 

D Haggerty 
A Hall 
M Hall (Vice-Chair) 

M Howe 
S Smith 

E Wragg 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

J Bailey 
J Loudoun 

T Olive 
P Hayward 
N Hookway 

D Wilson 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Jeremy Ebdon, Principal Planning Officer (East) 
Jill Himsworth, Planning Officer 

Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Gavin Spiller, Principal Planning Officer (West) 
Jamie Quinton, Senior Planning Officer 

Jack Richards, Planning Assistant 
 
Councillor apologies: 

A Bruce 
S Gazzard 

 

page 10



Planning Committee 21 May 2024 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 11



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 24 May 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 1.30 pm and ended at 5.55 pm.  There were two adjournments for this 
meeting, the first at 3.00 pm and reconvened at 3.10 pm and the second at 5.27 pm and 

reconvened at 5.35 pm. 
 

 
162    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 165. 23/2506/MFUL (Major) CLYST VALLEY. 
Councillor Mike Howe, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Bishops Clyst Parish Councillor. 

 
Minute 166. 23/2537/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN. 

Councillor Ian Barlow, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Sidmouth Town Councillor and 
advised of predetermination and would not take part in discussions or vote for this 
application. 

 
Minute 167. 24/0313/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH TOWN. 

Councillors Olly Davey and Brian Bailey, Af
[...]
    22/2719/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 

Misters M & C Tanton. 

 
Location: 

Stables & premises, Bond Lane Farm, Bonds Lane, Woodbury Salterton. 
 
Proposal: 

Change of use from poultry farm to industrial (Use Class E(g) and storage (B8). 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 
C Brown 

J Brown 
O Davey (Chair) 

P Faithfull 
A Hall 
M Howe 

E Wragg 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

A Bailey 
page 14



Planning Committee 24 May 2024 
 

T Olive 
R Collins 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 

Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Nigel Barrett, Senior Planning Officer 
Gavin Spiller, Principal Planning Officer (West) 
Jill Himsworth, Planning Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

A Bruce 
S Chamberlain 
M Chapman 

S Gazzard 
D Haggerty 

M Hall 
S Smith 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 15



 
 

 

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

 
 
Ref: 23/1849/FUL Date Received 14.05.2024 
Appellant: Mr Mark Weekes 
Appeal Site: Land South Of Dunsmore Farm  Rewe  Exeter  EX5 4DX   
Proposal: Proposed erection of a permanent rural workers dwelling, 2x 

proposed car port and installation of 28x solar panels on roof. 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/24/3344323 

 
 
Ref: 23/2418/PDQ Date Received 22.05.2024 
Appellant: Mr and Mrs Willis 
Appeal Site: Higher Berry Farm  Clyst St Lawrence  Cullompton  EX15 

2NW   
Proposal: Prior approval application to convert existing farm building to 

a residential dwelling with associated development 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/24/3344843 

 
 
Ref: 24/0525/COU Date Received 24.05.2024 
Appellant: M Stephen Hartwell 
Appeal Site: Land Adjacent To Grange Farm  Newton Poppleford  EX10 

0BY     
Proposal: Change of use of agricultura
[...]
nd (d) Erection of 4 houses and 3 
townhouses (Class C3) along with accesses, 
internal car parking, roads, paths, retaining walls, 
refuse and landscaping associated with 
development; retention/refurbishment of building B, 
erection of habitat building and sub-stations. 
(Demolition of buildings other than building B) 
(Variation to previous application (23/0571/MFUL) 
showing removal of balconies and elevational 
changes to west elevation of Retirement Living 
block, and alterations to the southern end/
elevations of the Retirement Living and Extra Care 
buildings)

RECOMMENDATION: Resolution to approve with conditions, subject to the completion of a legal 
agreement and adoption of the appropriate assessments. 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 33

Agenda Item 8



DC/ DELREP4 

 

   

  Committee Date: 18.06.2024 
 

Sidmouth Town 
(Sidmouth) 
 

 
24/0263/MFUL 
 

Target Date:  
08.05.2024 

Applicant: Mr Paull (McCarthy And Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd) 
 

Location: Former Council Offices Knowle 
 

Proposal: Redevelopment of site to provide: 
 
(a)  Care home building (Class C2) with associated 
parking, landscaping, staff and resident facilities and 
associated works 
(b)  Extra care apartment building (53 units) with 
associated communal lounge, wellbeing suite, restaurant 
and care provision (class C2) 
(c)  Retirement living apartment building (33 units) with 
associated communal lounge (Sheltered housing) and 
(d)  Erection of 4 houses and 3 townhouses (Class C3)  
 
along with accesses, internal car parking, roads, paths, 
retaining walls, refuse and landscaping associated with 
development;  retention/refurbishment of building B, 
erection of habitat building and sub-stations.  (Demolition 
of buildings other than building B)  
 
(Variation to previous application (23/0571/MFUL) showing 
removal of balconies and elevational changes to west 
elevation of Retirement Living block, and alterations to the 
south
[...]
scale, design, and impact on the surrounding landscape, 
including overlooking adjacent properties, remained significant issues that needed to be 
addressed to ensure the development respected the character and scale of the existing 
neighbourhood. The increase in the number of units proposed would mean the removal of a 
number of mature trees which would have acted to screen any development from lines of 
sight from all angles around the valley. This development is therefore contrary to Strategies 
6 and 26 and Policy D1 of the East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031, Policy 7 of the Sid Valley 
Neighbourhood Plan, 2018-2032 and National Planning Policy Framework, 2023 in particular 
paragraphs 131, 135 and 139.  
 
3) Design and Aesthetics: Despite minimal efforts to revise the proposals, concerns 
persisted regarding the attractiveness, design quality, and compatibility with the surrounding 
area, including the impact on a listed 'Folly' and overall visual harmony. Furthermore, the 
presence of an additional 18 balconies overlooking the park raised privacy and aesthetic 
concerns, impacting both residents and park users negatively. The development proposals 
are contrary to Policy D1 of the East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031, Policy 6 of the Sid Valley 
Neighbourhood Plan, 2018-2032 and National Planning Policy Framework in particular 
paragraph 135. 
 
4) Housing Market Considerations: Given the over-supply for retirement living 
accommodation that already exists within the valley, and the national trend for older 
residents to shun such purpose built properties, questions about the demand for such units 
and the balance of priorities in addressing housing needs, particularly regarding age-
restricted units, required careful consideration and justification. These concerns have been 
raised on many occasions and by many residents of the Sid Valley. 51% of residents in the 
valley are over the age of 65. The Sid Valley no longer needs or can manage this type of 
accommodatio
[...]
t to overcome the previous reasons for refusal which stated; 
 

1. The scale, massing and design of the development, in particular the two blocks closest 
to the southern site boundary, fails to reflect local distinctiveness and is not compatible 
with the character of the site and does not relate well to its context and its surroundings 
and so will adversely affect the townscape and local landscape of Sidmouth.  As such 
the development is contrary to Strategies 6 and 26 and Policy D1 of the East Devon 
Local Plan 2013-2031, Policy 7 of the Sid Valley Neighbourhood Plan,2018-2032 and 
the National Planning Policy Framework, 2023 in particular paragraphs 131, 135 and 
139 

 
2. Having regard to the provision of large windows and balconies in the west elevation of 

the southwestern block of accommodation and the building's scale and orientation, the 
development will result in an unacceptable level of overlooking and overbearing impact 
on neighbouring properties.  As such the development is contrary to Policy D1 of the 
East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031, Policy 6 of the Syd Valley Neighbourhood Plan, 
2018 - 2032  and the National Planning Policy Framework in particular paragraph 135. 
 

To address the reasons above the proposal seeks to vary the previous refusal with the removal 
of balconies and elevational changes to west elevation of Retirement Living block, and 
alterations to the southern end/elevations of the Retirement Living and Extra Care buildings. 
 
 
A material planning consideration is the appeal decision dated 22nd January 2018 whereby 
planning permission was granted for an Assisted Living Community for Older Persons with 
communal facilities – EDDC planning ref; 16/0872/MFUL. In January 2021 a trench to contain 
proposed foundations of that consent within the car park area, approximately 0.5 metres in 
depth, was dug. This consent has cleared pre- commencement conditions and a material start 
made such that the previous scheme could be built out
[...]
 measures. 
 

page 116



 

Undertaking or S106) 

21. Applicants 
conclusion of integrity 
test. 

EDDC concludes that Adverse Effects on the Integrity of Beer Quarry and Caves 
SAC qualifying features can be ruled out, providing that the avoidance, mitigation 
and compensation measures detailed in section 20 are carried out in full and 
secured by the proposed appropriate conditions/obligations. 
 
These mitigation measures are considered to remove potential Likely Significant 
Effects and provide certainty beyond reasonable scientific doubt that the proposals 
would have no impact on the Integrity of the SAC 

22. Completed by:   
Date:   

William Dommett 
20/05/2024 

 
 

 

page 117



 

 

page 118



 

 

page 119



Ward Sidmouth Town

Reference 23/1657/FUL

Applicant Mr Mitch Tonks

Location Sidmouth Drill Hall The Esplanade Sidmouth
EX10 8BE

Proposal Conversion of hall to restaurant and bar (Use
class E and sui generis, previously A3/A4),
demolition of rear elevation and public toilet
block and replacement with restaurant/ bar
extension and a new public toilet block, external
terrace to form seating area and addition of new
flue.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 120

Agenda Item 9



 

23/1657/FUL  

  Committee Date: 18.06.2024 
 

Sidmouth Town 
(Sidmouth) 
 

 
23/1657/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
02.10.2023 

Applicant: Mr Mitch Tonks 
 

Location: Sidmouth Drill Hall The Esplanade 
 

Proposal: Conversion of hall to restaurant and bar (Use class E and 
sui generis, previously A3/A4), demolition of rear elevation 
and public toilet block and replacement with restaurant/ 
bar extension and a new public toilet block, external 
terrace to form seating area and addition of new flue. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before members as the Local Authority is the landowner of the 
application site
[...]
Team on 01392 442836 or via 
email: DeveloperServicesPlanning@southwestwater.co.uk. 
 
Kind regards, 
The Pre-Development Team 
SEE SCANNED DOCUMENTS FOR ASSET MAP AND WATER & SEWER KEY 
 

 
Statement on Human Rights and Equality Issues 
 
Human Rights Act:  
The development has been assessed against the provisions of the Human Rights 
Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the Act itself. 
This Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on 
Human Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of 
the Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 154



Ward Dunkeswell And Otterhead

Reference 24/0673/OUT

Applicant Mr and Mrs Padget

Location Cory Hill Combe Raleigh EX14 4TQ

Proposal Outline permission sought (with all matters
reserved other than access) for construction of
a single storey dwelling

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 155

Agenda Item 11



 

24/0673/OUT  

  Committee Date: 18.06.2024 
 

Dunkeswell And 
Otterhead 
(Combe Raleigh) 
 

 
24/0673/OUT 
 

Target Date:  
20.05.2024 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Padget 
[...]
tivities. Protected characteristics are age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 168



Ward Feniton

Reference 22/2723/FUL

Applicant Mr Justin Lascelles

Location Combe Garden Centre Hayne Lane Gittisham
Devon EX14 3PD

Proposal New farm shop and associated landscaping
works adjacent to the site of the existing Combe
Garden Centre.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 169

Agenda Item 12



 

22/2723/FUL  

  

  Committee Date: 18.06.2024 
 

Feniton 
(Gittisham) 
 

 
22/2723/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
13.02.2023 

Applicant: Mr Justin Lascelles 
 

Location: Combe Garden Centre Hayne Lane 
 

Proposal: New farm shop and associated landscaping works 
adjacent to the site of the existing Combe Garden Centre. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is brought before the Planning Committee as the proposal is a 
departure from the adopted Local Plan. 
 
The proposal relates to the development of a farm shop and ancillary cafe and 
kitchen, storage, office, staff room and toilet facilities, together with provision of 
outside car parking, deliveries/storage yard, eating area/garden and play area, 
on a portion of a field immediately to the west of the existing Combe Garden 
Centre.  
 
Both the application site and the garden centre premises form part of the Combe 
Estate and are located alongside Gittisham Lane, around 250-300 metres to the 
west of Hayne Lane. Both are also located within the defined Built-up Area 
Boundary of Honiton as well as an area of around 15 hectares that is allocated in 
the adopted Local Plan for employment development and to which Strategy 23 of 
the Plan directs B class uses. The proposal would therefore be a departure from 
this allocation. 
 
On the face of it the development, whil
[...]
 

The location of the proposed swale would also need to be investigated in detail as it 
is either located on top of an existing watercourse or ditch. This may compromise the 
proposed drainage strategy. A clear plan and cross sections showing both these 
features shall be submitted during detailed design. 
 
The applicant may wish to consider rainwater harvesting, reuse rainfall, SuDS 
Planter (or similar rain gardens) in the detailed design. 

page 204



Ward West Hill And Aylesbeare

Reference 23/2382/MFUL

Applicant Mr Martin Small

Location Great Houndbeare Farm Caravan 1 Sunnyfield
Aylesbeare Devon EX5 2DB

Proposal Proposal for 1no. additional mobile home, and
stable with concrete floor for chickens and
ducks.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 205

Agenda Item 13



 

23/2382/MFUL 

 

  Committee Date: 18.06.2024 
 

Feniton 
(Gittisham) 
 

 
23/2382/MFUL 

Target Date:   
 
05.04.2024 

Applicant: Mr Martin Small 
 

Location:  West Hill 
and Aylesbeare 

Great Houndbeare Farm Caravan 1 Sunnyfield  
Aylesbeare 
Devon 
EX5 2DB 

 

Proposal: Proposal for 1no. additional mobile home, and stable with 
concrete floor for chickens and ducks 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is brought before the planning Committee as, due to the size of the 
site, the application is a major application and there is an objection from the Parish 
Council. 
 
The site has a personal planning permission to be occupied by a single gypsy and 
traveller family granted in 2010 including 2 mobile homes and one touring van sited 
within a large rural field. 
 
The proposal relates to the provision of an additional mobile home for specific 
individuals related to the applicants. A relatively minor building to keep animals is also 
proposed. Given the circumstances as outlined within this report, it is considered that 
the proposal
[...]
y, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 

page 214


	Agenda
	1 Speakers' list for the applications
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	240524PlanningMinutes

	7 Planning appeal statistics
	Appeals lodged
	Appeals decided
	Appeals in progress

	8 24/0263/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN
	24.0263.F
	24.0263.mFUL FINAL  Knowle 

	9 23/1657/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN
	23.1657.F
	23.1657.FUL FINAL Sidmouth Drill Hall DMC Draft 07.06.24

	10 24/0823/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN
	24.0823.F
	24.0823.FUL FINAL  Extension and alterations to existing lifeboat station Sidmouth

	11 24/0673/OUT (Minor) DUNKESWELL & OTTERHEAD
	24.0673.F
	24.0673.OUT FINAL Cory Hill

	12 22/2723/FUL (Minor) FENITON
	22.2723.F
	22.2723.FUL FINAL Land adjacent to Combe Garden Centre Hayne Lane Gittisham

	13 23/2382/MFUL (Major) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE
	23.2382.F
	23.2382.MFUL FINAL Great Houndbeare Farm






Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Otter & Clyst Rooms, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 18 June 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.08 am and ended at 4.26 pm.  The meeting was adjourned at 12.15 
pm and reconvened at 12.30 pm and adjourned for lunch at 1.25 pm and reconvened at 2.08 

pm. 
 

 
170    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Plannings Committee meetings held on 21 May and 24 May 2024 
were confirmed as true records. 

 
171    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 175. 24/0263/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN. 

Councillor Maddy Chapman, Affects and prejudicial Non-registerable Interest, 
Godmother to a public speaker objecting to this application. 
 

Minute 175. 24/0263/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN. 
Councillor Olly Davey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Known to one of the public 

speakers objecting to this application. 
 
Minute 175. 24/0263/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution the Chair, on behalf of Committee 

Members, advised lobbying in respect of this application. 
 
Minute 176. 23/1657/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN. 

Wendy Ormsby, Directly relates Non-registerable Interest, The applicant is a close 
associate of a family member. 

 
Minute 179. 22/2723/FUL (Minor) FENITON. 
Councillor Ian Barlow, Directly relates Non-registerable Interest, Friend of the manager at 

Combe Garden Centre. 
 

Minute 179. 22/2723/FUL (Minor) FENITON 
In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution the Chair, on behalf of Committee 

Members, advised lobbying in respect of this application. 
 

172    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 

 
173    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 

 
174    Planning appeal statistics  



Planning Committee 18 June 2024 
 

 

The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report which included updates on 

three appeals.  
 
The first update related to planning application 22/0058/FUL for the demolition of existing 

buildings and construction of residential dwelling and detached garage at Pitman’s Farm, 
Dalwood. The Inspector had upheld the Committee’s decision to refuse on accessibility 

reasons.  
 
The second related to planning application 23/0615/VAR for the variation of a condition 

to allow a building within the caravan site to be used as an open market dwelling. The 
Inspector concluded that as there was no evidence to show that the dwelling was needed 

to ensure the viability of the caravan park and that to change to an open market dwelling 
would have no material impact on journeys to and from the dwelling, the appeal was 
allowed in accordance with the officer’s original recommendation. 

 
The third related to planning application 23/0401/OUT for a single dwelling at Exton 

Lodge, Mill Lane, Exton which was dismissed as the Inspector agreed with the 
Committee reasons for refusal. 
 

175    24/0263/MFUL (Major) SIDMOUTH TOWN  

 

Councillor Maddy Chapman left the room during the debate and did not take part in the 
discussions or vote on this application.  Councillor Chapman left the meeting after this 

application and did not participate any further. 
 
Applicant: 

Mr Paull. 
 
Location: 

Former Council Offices, Knowle, Sidmouth, EX10 8HL. 
 
Proposal: 

Redevelopment of site to provide: 

(a) Care home building (Class C2) with associated parking, landscaping, staff and 
resident facilities and associated works; 

(b) Extra care apartment building (53 units) with associated communal lounge, 

wellbeing suite, restaurant and care provision (Class C2(c)); 
(c) Retirement living apartment buildings (33 units) with associated communal lounge 

(sheltered housing) and; 
(d) Erection of four houses and three townhouses (Class C3) along with accesses, 

internal car parking, roads, paths, retaining walls, refuse and landscaping 

associated with development; retention/refurbishment of building B, erection of 
habitat building and sub-stations. 

(Demolition of buildings other than building B). 

(Variation to previous application (23/0571/MFUL) showing removal of balconies and 
elevational block and alterations to the southern end/elevations of the Retirement 

Living and Extra Care buildings). 
 

RESOLVED: 

Refused contrary to officer recommendation for the following reasons: 
 



Planning Committee 18 June 2024 
 

1. The scale, massing and design of the development, in particular the two blocks 
closest to the southern site boundary, fails to reflect local distinctiveness and is not 

compatible with the character of the area and does not relate well to its context and 
its surroundings and so will adversely affect the townscape and local landscape of 
Sidmouth.  As such the development is contrary to Strategies 6 and 26 and Policy 

D1 of the East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031, Policy 7 of the Sid Valley 
Neighbourhood Plan 2018-2032 and the National Planning Policy Framework, 2023 

in particular paragraphs 131, 135 and 139. 
 
2. Having regards to large windows in the west elevation of the southwestern block of 

accommodation and the buildings scale and orientation, the development will result 
in an unacceptable level of overlooking and overbearing impact on neighbouring 

properties.  As such the development is contrary to Policy D1 of the East Devon 
Local Plan 2013-2031, Policy 6 of the Sid Valley Neighbourhood Plan 2018-2032 
and the National Planning Policy Framework in particular paragraph 135. 

 

Councillor Simon Smith left the meeting. 

 
176    23/1657/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN  

 

The Development Manager left the room for this application. 
 

Applicant: 

Mr Mitch Tonks. 

 
Location: 

Sidmouth Drill Hall, The Esplanade, Sidmouth, EX10 8BE. 

 
Proposal: 

Conversion of hall to restaurant and bar (Use Class E and sui generis, previously A3/A4), 
demolition of rear elevation and public toilet block and replacement with restaurant/bar 
extension and a new public toilet block, external terrace to form seating area and 

addition of new flue. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

177    24/0823/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN  

 

Applicant: 

Naomi Cook. 
 
Location: 

Sidmouth Lifeboat, The Lifeboat Station, The Esplanade, Sidmouth, EX10 8BE. 

 
Proposal: 

Extension and alterations to existing lifeboat station. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

178    24/0673/OUT (Minor) DUNKESWELL & OTTERHEAD  

 



Planning Committee 18 June 2024 
 

Councillor Alasdair Bruce joined the meeting. 
 

Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs Padget. 
 
Location: 

Cory Hill, Combe Raleigh, EX14 4TQ. 

 
Proposal: 

Outline permission sought (with all matters reserved other than access) for construction 

of a single storey dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Refused as per officer recommendation. 
 

179    22/2723/FUL (Minor) FENITON  

 

Councillor Ian Barlow left the room for this application and did not take part in 
discussions or vote on this application. 
 
Applicant: 

Mr Justin Lascelles. 

 
Location: 

Combe Garden Centre, Hayne Lane, Gittisham, EX14 3PD. 
 
Proposal: 

New farm shop and associated landscaping works adjacent to the site of the existing 
Combe Garden Centre. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 

 
Councillor Anne Hall left the meeting. 

 
180    23/2382/MFUL (Major) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Martin Small. 

 
Location: 

Great Houndbeare Farm, Caravan 1 Sunnyfield, Aylesbeare, EX5 2DB. 

 
Proposal: 

Proposal for one additional mobile home and stable with concrete floor for chickens and 
ducks. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 



Planning Committee 18 June 2024 
 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 

I Barlow 
C Brown 
J Brown 

A Bruce 
M Chapman 

O Davey (Chair) 
D Haggerty 
A Hall 

M Hall (Vice-Chair) 
M Howe 

S Smith 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

R Collins 
M Rixson 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Nigel Barrett, Senior Planning Officer 

Jill Himsworth, Planning Officer 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Jamie Quinton, Senior Planning Officer 

Gareth Stephenson, Principal Planning Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

S Chamberlain 
P Faithfull 

S Gazzard 
E Wragg 

 
 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


